

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 4830 OF 2021

Dhamasangini Samaj Prabodhan
Mandal and Anr. ... Petitioners
Versus
Deputy Director of Education and Ors. ... Respondents

Reshma Ravi for the Petitioners.
Mr. Narendra V. Bandiwadekar a/w Mr. Vinayak R. Kumbhar i/by
Ashwini Navjyot Bandiwadekar for the Respondent Nos. 4 and 5.
Ms. Sushma S. Bhende, AGP for the State-Respondent Nos. 1 to 3.

**CORAM: R. D. DHANUKA AND
ABHAY AHUJA, JJ.**

DATE : 26th NOVEMBER, 2021.

P.C. :-

. The petitioner has impugned the order dated 29th March, 2011 and pressing for interim relief in terms of prayer clause (b).

2. Mr. Bandiwadekar, learned counsel for the respondent nos. 4 and 5 submits that the index is already been changed as described in prayer clause (d) in the year 2015.

3. There is gross laches on the part of the petitioners in filing this petition. No case is made out for *ad-interim* relief. The petitioners are directed to serve the office of the Government Pleader insofar as respondent nos. 1 to 3 are concerned. Issue notice upon the respondent no.6, returnable on 10th January, 2022. Humdast is permitted.

Respondents those who are already served shall file their affidavit-in-reply within three weeks from today. Respondent no.6 shall file an affidavit within two weeks from the date of service of papers and proceedings, with a copy to be served upon the petitioners' advocate simultaneously. Rejoinder, if any shall be filed within one week thereafter with a copy to be served upon the respondents' advocate simultaneously.

[ABHAY AHUJA, J.]

[R. D. DHANUKA, J.]