

URMILA  
PRAMOD  
INGALE

Digitally  
signed by  
URMILA  
PRAMOD  
INGALE  
Date:  
2025.07.30  
18:26:44  
+0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 4830 OF 2021  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 16906 OF 2022**

Dhamasangini Samaj Prabodhan Mandal and anr. ... Petitioners

Versus

Deputy Director of Education and ors.

.... Respondents

\*\*\*\*

Mr. R.D. Soni a/w Mr.Sujay Gawade i/b Ms.Mudita Pawar, for the  
Petitioners.

Ms.Ashwini A. Purav, for Respondents No.1 to 3-State.

Mr. Narendra V. Bandiwadekar, Senior Advocate a/w Mr.Vinayak R.  
Kumbhar, Mr.Rajendra B. Khaire i/b Ms.Ashwini N. Bandiwadekar,  
for Respondents No. 4 & 5.

Ms.Mrunal Tavade i/b Little & Co., for the Respondent No.6.

Mr.Vaibhav M. Parashurami a/w Ms.Nidhi M. Patel i/b Mr.Vikrant  
V. Parshurami, for Applicant in IA/16906 of 2022.

\*\*\*\*

**CORAM : M.S.KARNIK AND  
N.R.BORKAR, JJ.**

**DATE : 30<sup>th</sup> JULY 2025**

**P.C. :**

1. Learned AGP to seek instructions as regards the development  
which have taken place consequent to the communication dated  
21/10/2016 made by the Deputy Director of Education, Mumbai  
Division, Mumbai to the Divisional Secretary, Maharashtra State  
Secondary & Higher Secondary Education Board which is at page

274 of the paper-book. Learned AGP to seek necessary instructions and place relevant details by way of additional affidavit.

2. Likewise, learned counsel for respondent no. 6 may also file an additional affidavit indicating the development pursuant to the communication dated 21/10/2016.

3. Additional affidavits to be filed within a period of 2 weeks from today.

4. Stand over to 21/08/2025.

**(N.R.BORKAR, J.)**

**(M.S.KARNIK, J.)**